person of the Company; and (ii) none of the placees has become a substantial shareholder of the

Company (as defined under the Listing Rules) upon completion of the Placing. As all the conditions

with respect to the Rights Issue as set out in the Prospectus have been fulfilled, the Rights Issue became

unconditional on Tuesday, 29 April 2025. Accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue

(including the Compensatory Arrangements) were approximately HK$23.0 million and the net proceeds

(after deducting all relevant expenses) from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$21.7 million.

The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue as general working capital of the

Group, as disclosed in the Prospectus.

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable

enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the

completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of the Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Number

of Shares

Approximate

%

Su Guifang 11,592,000 10.06 23,184,000 10.06

Existing public Shareholders 103,608,000 89.94 132,507,810 57.51

Independent placees – – 74,708,190 32.43

Total 115,200,000 100.00 230,400,000 100.00

3

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for all fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted to those entitled thereto by

ordinary post at their own risks on Friday, 9 May 2025.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange

at 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 12 May 2025.

For and on behalf of the Board

Wan Kei Group Holdings Limited

Xu Lin

Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 May 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Bai Huawei and Mr. Wang Yu; the